
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Cabinet Member Signing: Taken Under Special 
Urgency  

 
 

Monday, 27th July, 2020, 10.00 am  - urgent 
 
Members: Councillor Emine Ibrahim – Cabinet Member for Housing and Estate 
Renewal 
 
 
 
Quorum: 1 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 
 
 

3. ROUGH SLEEPING DISCRETION POLICY  (PAGES 1 - 32) 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
Ayshe Simsek 
Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager 
 
Tel – 0208 489 2929 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: ayshe.simsek@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Friday, 24 July 2020 
 



 

Page 1 of 8 58908834-1 

Report for:  Cabinet Member Signing  - Special Urgency 
 
 
 
Title: Policy on providing accommodation to people who are rough sleeping 

or at risk of rough sleeping during the Covid-19 pandemic 
 
Report  
Authorised by:  David Joyce, Director of Housing, Regeneration and Planning 
 
Lead Officer: Robbie Erbmann, Assistant Director Housing  
 Charlotte Pomery, Assistant Director Commissioning 
 
Ward(s) affected: All   
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Key Decision  
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1. Haringey Council (the Council) is the Local Housing Authority, and, under the Housing 

Act 1996, has a duty to provide accommodation to certain homeless people who are 
eligible for that assistance and have a priority need.  
 

1.2. In the context of the Covid-19 pandemic and the lockdown imposed in England, Luke 
Hall MP, Under Secretary of State at the Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG), wrote to local authorities on 26 March 2020 requesting them 
to provide accommodation to anyone rough sleeping, or at risk of rough sleeping. 
This became known as the ‘Everybody In’ approach. The Council therefore used its 
discretion to provide accommodation to people to whom it did not owe this duty under 
the Housing Act 1996. In doing so, the Council is likely to have saved lives and 
improved outcomes for some of the borough’s most vulnerable residents.  

 
1.3. Since then, in a letter from Luke Hall MP to local authority Chief Executives in 

England, dated 28 May 2020, MHCLG has requested that local authorities develop 
exit strategies for those who have been placed in emergency accommodation, and 
develop locally appropriate strategies to determine who will continue to be provided 
with accommodation. Further to this, on 29 June 2020, MHCLG issued an update to 
the statutory Homelessness Code of Guidance for local authorities, instructing them 
to take into account people who have vulnerabilities making them particularly at risk 
of serious illness from Covid-19.  
 

1.4. Given this change in guidance – from the ‘Everybody In’ approach, to developing 
policies which take into account the impact of Covid-19 on vulnerable people, and 
other local contexts - the Council is re-examining its use of discretion, and is 
proposing adopting a discretion policy for people who are rough sleeping, in order to 
continue providing accommodation to the borough’s most vulnerable residents.  

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1. It is recommended that  the Cabinet Member 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

Page 2 of 8 58908834-1 

 
2.1.1. Adopts the Rough Sleeping Discretion Policy attached at Appendix 1.  

 
2.1.2. Delegates authority to the Director of Housing, Regeneration and Planning, in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing and Estate Renewal, to 
amend this policy to give effect to changes in legislation or statutory guidance, 
or directives or requests of a similar character issued by Government. 

 
2.1.3. Agrees that this policy will terminate on 30 September 2020 unless terminated 

earlier or extended beyond this date by Cabinet / Cabinet Member decision.   
 

3. Reasons for decision  

3.1. From 26 March 2020, in the context of the spread of Covid-19, the risks of contracting 
it and the government imposed lockdown, the Council has provided accommodation 
to a number of people whom it does not owe a duty to accommodate, exercising 
discretionary powers. As external factors and conditions change, and as directed by 
MHCLG, the Council is amending its approach to accommodating people who are 
rough sleeping to ensure that the most vulnerable continue to be accommodated.  
 

4. Alternative options considered 

4.1. The first alternative option is to continue with the approach that has been taken since 
26 March 2020, i.e. to offer accommodation to anyone in the borough rough sleeping, 
or at risk of rough sleeping. The reason this option is not recommended is that local 
authorities have been directed by MHCLG to adopt locally appropriate policies, and 
the cost of continuing to provide emergency accommodation and welfare support to 
everyone rough sleeping, or at risk of rough sleeping is projected to cost over £6.8m 
for a single year,  an unplanned and unsustainable cost to the General Fund without 
additional dedicated funding. Although new funding has been announced by MHCLG 
it has not been sufficiently detailed to allow the Council to continue with the current 
approach and given the overall size of the funding pot is £105m to meet the national 
cost, Haringey’s allocation is likely to be insufficient to cover the full cost.  

4.2. The second alternative option is to return to the approach taken prior to 26 March 
2020, i.e. to offer accommodation only to those to whom the Council owes a 
homelessness duty. The reason this option is not recommended is that this would 
mean that a number of at-risk people would not be provided with accommodation, 
and it is likely that they would be disproportionately negatively affected by sleeping 
rough in the context of the Covid-19 pandemic; additionally it is not in line with the 
changes to the Homelessness Code of Guidance.  

5. Background 
 
The ‘Everybody In’ approach  

5.1. On 26 March 2020, in response to the increased risks faced by vulnerable people 
during the pandemic, Luke Hall MP (Minister for Local Government and 
Homelessness at the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government) 
wrote to all local authorities requesting them to accommodate anyone who was, or 
was at risk of, rough sleeping. The letter also advised local authorities to focus on 
others living in accommodation where it would be difficult to self-isolate, such as 

Page 2



 

Page 3 of 8 58908834-1 

dormitory style night shelters and assessment centres. This request from MHCLG 
has become known as ‘Everybody In’ and advised that local authorities needed to 
use alternative powers and funding to assist those who would not normally be eligible 
for homelessness assistance. 

5.2. In Haringey, the Council worked with Homes for Haringey and partners across the 
borough in order to ensure that anyone who was, or was at risk of, sleeping rough 
was accommodated. As a result, over 500 people were placed in emergency 
accommodation. This change in approach was noted in a report signed by the Leader 
on 6 April 2020, outlining financial interventions made by the Council to help the 
borough and residents with the impact of Covid-19. On 30 April 2020 a report was 
signed by the Leader including an update on efforts to provide accommodation to 
everyone in the borough sleeping rough, or at risk of doing so.  
 

5.3. The application of ‘Everybody In’ in Haringey has, at the least, improved outcomes 
for, and at the most, saved the lives of, a number of Haringey’s most vulnerable 
residents. Indeed, Covid-19 and Luke Hall’s directive has enabled the Council to 
engage with a number of people who are both vulnerable and hard to reach, and 
ensure that these people have been receiving support from a range of services – as 
well as accommodation, the Council has been providing those it has placed in 
emergency accommodation with food and hot meals, and facilitating engagement 
with health services. The Council has also committed to working with these residents 
to ensure that they are supported to continue living in settled accommodation once 
they move on from their emergency accommodation.  

 
5.4. The Council has provided accommodation for over 500 individuals since March 2020. 

Only 33 of these would have been provided with accommodation by the Council had 
they approached the Council prior to March 2020. Around 50% of those 
accommodated have drug or alcohol needs; 30% are under 35 years old, 5% under 
25 years old. Around 60% of these were not street homeless when they approached 
the Council. The average cost of an emergency accommodation placement, inclusive 
of all welfare and subsistence is £65 per person per night.  
 

5.5. Haringey’s Borough Plan 2019-2023 also commits the Council to ending rough 
sleeping by 2023: the interventions that have taken place since March 2020 have 
been significant in helping this target be met. In May 2020, the lowest ever number 
of people (9) were recorded as sleeping rough.  

 
Recent changes in guidance and direction  

 
5.6. While MHCLG has not requested that local authorities stop providing accommodati
[...]
y is adopted, of accommodating 150 people per month to an estimated 24 people 
per month.   
 

7.2. This report does not address the existing costs of accommodating individuals 
currently in hotels and hostels under the “everybody in” policy. 

  
7.3. If this policy is adopted, it is estimated that the total cost of accommodation for the 

recommended duration period of the policy will be £421,200.    
 

7.4. The table below sets out the comparative accommodation costs pre-March, the cost 
of the recommended policy duration, and the cost of the current “everybody in” policy. 
 

 

Page 5



 

Page 6 of 8 58908834-1 

 
 
 
7.5. The Leader’s report on 30th April and the 16th June Cabinet report allocated £2.0m 

and £2.0m respectively totalling £4.0m allocated to temporary accommodation for 
people who are rough sleeping.  
 

7.6. This report is not seeking to increase the existing allocations for rough sleeping. It is 
expected that the total allocation will cover move on and associated staffing costs not 
factored into the above table. 
 

7.7. At the end of July 2020, a total of £2.3m would have been spent on providing 
temporary accommodation for rough sleeping during this COVID period.  
 
Legal 
 

7.8. The Assistant Director of Corporate Governance has been consulted in the drafting 
of this report. 

7.9. The Council’s duty to accommodate the eligible homeless at the point of presentation 
as such is limited to those whom the Council has reason to believe are homeless and 
have priority need, and whom the Council is not satisfied are intentionally homeless 
(s188 Housing Act 1996). 

7.10. The Council does however have a “relief” duty (ss189A and 189B HA96) to assess 
those who have become homeless (irrespective of priority status or intentionality) and 
assist them in obtaining accommodation according to an agreed personal 
homelessness plan. The Council is not required to provide accommodation in 
discharge of that duty; but it does have a power to do
[...]
 not have a duty to accommodate, but who are at higher risk of 
COVID-19. We know from national data that BAME people, and Black people in 
particular, are more at risk, as well as men, people with disabilities, older people, and 

Page 7



 

Page 8 of 8 58908834-1 

people from minority religious groups including islam, judaism, sikhism, and 
hinduism. The data on risk to COVID-19 is set out in the Equalities Impact 
Assessment attached to this report. 

 
7.21. Implementation of the policy can reasonably be expected to reduce the risk of COVID-

19 faced by people who are vulnerable to it. In this way, the Council is acting to 
prevent health inequalities among people who share protected chatracteristics. As 
such, the proposed decision represents a measure to advance equality of opportunity 
and prevent indirect discrimination on the basis of protected characteristics.  

 
8. Use of appendices 

 
Appendix 1: Rough Sleeping Discretion Policy 
Appendix 2: Equalities Impact Assessment 
Appendix 3: Exit Strategy 
 

9. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
 

 

Page 8



Haringey Council 

Policy on providing accommodation to people who are rough sleeping or at risk 

of rough sleeping during the Covid-19 pandemic 

 

Introduction   

1. This document sets out Haringey Council’s (‘the Council’s’) approach to providing 

accommodation for people who are either rough sleeping or at risk of rough 

sleeping during the Covid-19 pandemic.   

2. The Council has a duty to provide accommodation to certain people under the 

Housing Act 1996. By letter of 26 March 2020, the Minister for Local Government 

and Homelessness (Luke Hall MP) called on local authorities to assist in ensuring 

that all those sleeping rough or at risk of doing so, were accommodated. In 

response, the Council has used its discretion to act beyond its usual duties and 

accommodate anyone who has been either rough sleeping or at immediate risk of 

rough sleeping, regardless of w
[...]
nues to provide accommodation where under a statutory duty to 

do so; most commonly where the Council has a duty to do so under various 

provisions in Part VII of the Housing Act 1996. 

9. Where an applicant does not have recourse to public funds by virtue of their 

immigration status or is not able to satisfy the Council that they are an EEA national 

exercising their treaty rights, they would not normally be eligible for statutory 

homelessness assistance and would be reliant on local night shelter provision if 

available. 

10. Where a household can satisfy the requirement to be eligible, they may not 

automatically have a right to be provided with accommodation if they become 

homeless. The duty to accommodate is owed only to households who are (or whom 

the Council has reason to believe may be) in a ‘priority need’ category. Households 

who do not meet the threshold for priority need (e.g. those without dependent 

children, disability etc), are still entitled to receive advice and assistance under the 

legislation, but there is no duty to provide interim accommodation. 

11. Since the Minister’s letter the Council has used the following powers to deliver 
discretion:  

 Ineligible households – households who are not eligible for assistance have 
been placed into emergency hotel accommodation under the Council’s general 
power of competence pursuant to the Localism Act (pursuant to Government 
guidance). 75 of the people we have placed are currently ineligible.  

 Eligible households – households who are eligible for assistance but would not 
meet the threshold of priority need, have been placed into emergency hotel 
accommodation using powers in the Housing Act (s205(3) Housing Act 1996 
Part VII) to discharge our relief duty. 

 
Change in the Council’s approach to applying discretion 

12. Due to the specific risks of Covid-19 the Council intends to continue to go beyond 

its basic statutory duties and exercise its discretion to house using th
[...]
again, they will 

be entitled to be considered for accommodation under this policy. There is no limit 

on re-presenting.  

Moving on from a discretionary placement  

22. Haringey is adopting the SWEP (“Severe Weather Emergency Protocol”) ‘In For 

Good’ principle, i.e. making a commitment to prevent a return to street 

homelessness for all who have been placed.  

Page 11



23. The Council is, therefore, working with each person to develop and implement a 

move on plan. This plan will vary depending on the needs and the options available 

for each person. To achieve this the Council is adopting a ‘single service offer’ 

approach and will therefore expect that people will move on from temporary 

placements on receipt of a reasonable offer. Refusal of a reasonable offer would 

constitute grounds for the Council to end the temporary placement.   

 Policy implementation and review  

 

24. This Policy will be applied from [x July 2020]. 

25. The Policy and its impacts will be reviewed on a monthly basis or sooner if deemed 

necessary. The review will consider data collected on people rough sleeping and 

on people to whom this discretion policy applies, the Council’s financial position, 

any new government guidelines, and new restrictions on people’s lives (e.g. a new 

lockdown in London), any government funding announcements and any better and 

more detailed understanding of Covid-19. The Policy will terminate on 30 

September 2020, unless terminated earlier or extended beyond this date by 

Cabinet / Cabinet Member Signing; at this point the Policy will be reviewed to 

consider its costs and the Council’s financial position.  

Page 12



 

www.haringey.gov.uk 

 
EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

 
The Equality Act 2010 places a ‘General Duty’ on all public bodies to have ‘due regard’ 
to the need to: 

- Eliminating discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other conduct 

prohibited under the Act; 

- Advancing equality of opportunity between those with a ‘relevant protected 

characteristic’ and those without one; 

- Fostering good relations between those with a ‘relevant protected characteristic’ 

and those without one. 

 

In addition the Council complies with the Marriage (same sex couples) Act 2013. 

 

Stage 1 – Screening  

 
Please complete the equalities screening form. If screening identifies that your proposal is 
likely to impact on protect characteristics, please proceed to stage 2 and complete a full 
Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA).    
 

Stage 2 – Full Equality Impact Assessment  

 
An EqIA provides evidence for meeting the Council’s commitment to equality and the 
responsibilities under the Public Sector Equality Duty. 
 

When an EqIA has been undertaken, it should be submitted as an 
attachment/appendix to the final decision making report. This is so the decision 
maker (e.g. Cabinet, Committee, senior leader) can use the EqIA to help inform their 
final decision.  The EqIA once submitted will become a public document, published 
alongside the minutes and record of the decision.  
 
Please read the Council’s Equality Impact Assessment Guidance before beginning the 

EqIA process.  

 

1. Responsibility for the Equality Impact Assessment      

Name of proposal  Rough Sleeping Discretion Policy 

Service area   Adults and Health 

Officer completing assessment  Martin Gulliver / Hannah Adler 

Equalities/ HR Advisor  Hugh Smith 

Cabinet meeting date (if applicable)  n/a 

Director/Assistant Director   David Joyce 

 
 
 
 
 
 

2. Summary of the proposal  

Page 13



2 

 

 

The proposal is for a Rough Sleeping Discretion policy to provide accommodation to 
some of the borough’s most vulnerable people. This is in the context of the COVID-19 
pandemic and, in March 2020, the Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government’s (MHCLG) request for local authorities to provide accommodation to 
anyone rough sleeping, or at risk of rough sleeping. MHCLG has now requested that 
local authorities develop locally appropriate strategies to both move people on from 
emergency accommodation and to determine who should be provided with 
accommodation going forward. The Homelessness Code of Guidance was also updated 
on 29 June 2020, and Local Authorities instructed to take into account people who have 
vulnerabilities making them particularly at risk of serious illness from COVID-19.  
 
The Rough Sleeping Discretion Policy would allow the Council to offer accommodation 
to people who are sleeping rough but would not ordinarily be considered in priority need 
if they have characteristics placing them at greater risk of serious illness were they top 
contract COVID-19; it would also allow the Council to offer accommodation to people 
who have no recourse to public funds if they would have been considered to be in 
priority need if they did have recourse to public funds.  
 
The key people affected by this policy are single homeless adults. This cohort of people 
is broadly made up of men aged between 25 and 50 years old, with over-representation 
of people with long-term mental health conditions, substance use needs and physical 
health concerns related to prolonged periods of rough sleeping, drug misuse and self-
neglect. Women represent around 15% of the cohort but are often disproportionately 
affected by issues of previous trauma and violence, as well as substance misuse and 
lack of engagement with services.  
 

 

3. What data will you use to inform your assessment of the impact of the proposal 
on protected groups of service users and/or staff?  
 

Protected 
group 

Service users 

Sex Internal  
Haringey JSNA 2012 
[http://www.haringey.gov.uk/social-care-and-health/health/joint-
strategic-needs-assessment-jsna]  
 
Supported Housing Review Needs and Gaps Analysis (2017) 
https://www.minutes.haringey.gov.uk/documents/s91742/Appendix%20
2%20-%20Needs%20and%20Gaps%20Analysis.pdf  
 
Making Every Adult Matter Report (2018) 
https
[...]
 
1. Sex  
 

Positive x Negative  
Neutral 
impact 

 
Unknown 

Impact 
 

 
This policy will support people affected by rough sleeping who are most at risk of 
COVID-19. Males are over-represented in both these sub-groups and it is therefore 
likely to benefit these groups more. 
 
2. Gender reassignment  
 

Positive  Negative  
Neutral 
impact 

x 
Unknown 

Impact 
x 

 
There is no data on gender reassignment about people affected by rough sleeping or 
among those particularly vulnerable to COVID-19 but there is no reason to believe that 
this policy would not equally benefit those with this protected characteristic.  
 
3. Age  
 

Positive x Negative  
Neutral 
impact 

 
Unknown 

Impact 
 

 
While the elderly are underrepresented among people affected by rough sleeping, the 
effect of COVID-19 is strongly related to age. This policy would provide support and 
shelter for this group since they would be at greater risk of serious illness resulting from 
COVID-19. 
 
4. Disability  
 

Positive x Negative  
Neutral 
impact 

 
Unknown 

Impact 
 

 
Disabled people are disproportionately affected by rough sleeping and so this policy 
would provide much needed support. Many people with disabilities will also be at a 
higher risk of COVID-19 and so would especially benefit from this proposal. 
 
5. Race and ethnicity  
 

Positive x Negative  
Neutral 
impact 

 
Unknown 

Impact 
 

 

Page 18



7 

 

While people from BAME backgrounds are slightly under-represented among people 
sleeping rough, the likelihood of COVID-19 leading to serious health problems are 
higher among those with a non-white ethnicity. The policy is to offer accommodation to 
people who have characteristics making them particularly at risk of serious illness from 
COVID-19, and includes race as one of those characteristics; therefore a positive impact 
would stem from this policy.  
 
6. Sexual orientation  
 

Positive  Negative  
Neutral 
impact 

x 
Unknown 

Impact 
x 

 
There is

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING URGENT DECISIONS HELD ON 
MONDAY, 27TH JULY, 2020, 10:00 AM. 
 

 
PRESENT:  

Councillor Emine Ibrahim, Cabinet Member for Housing & Estate Renewal 
 
 
36. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None 
 

38. ROUGH SLEEPING DISCRETION POLICY  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which sought approval to adopt a 
discretionary policy for ongoing provision of accommodation for people who are rough 
sleeping. This followed the Council’s provision of emergency accommodation for 
rough sleepers in response to the COVID-19 pandemic.  
 
The Cabinet Member welcomed the continued support being offered to rough sleepers 
in the borough and acknowledged the need for a policy to be in place to ensure those 
people had continued access to accommodation. The Cabinet Member highlighted  
the fact that all of the people who had been accommodated up until now, including 
those with No Recourse to Public Funds, would continue to be accommodated 
through the Discretion Policy until they were in more secure accommodation. The 
Cabinet Member set out that nobody would be asked to return to the streets and that 
anyone who approached the Council in future that was vulnerable to COVID-19 would 
be provided with emergency accommodation, irrespective of their immigration status. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the Cabinet Member: 

 
I. Agreed to the adoption of the Rough Sleeping Discretion Policy attached at 

Appendix one of the report. 
 

II. Delegated authority to the Director of Housing, Regeneration and Planning, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing and Estate Renewal, to 
amend this policy to give effect to changes in legislation or statutory guidance, 
or directives or requests of a similar character issued by Government. 

 
III. Agreed that this policy would terminate on 30 September 2020, unless 

terminated earlier or extended beyond this date by Cabinet/Cabinet Member 
decision. 



 

 

 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
From 26 March 2020, in the context of the spread of Covid-19, the risks of contracting 
it and the government imposed lockdown, the Council has provided accommodation to 
a number of people whom it does not owe a duty to accommodate, exercising 
discretionary powers. As external factors and conditions change, and as directed by 
MHCLG, the Council is amending its approach to accommodating people who are 
rough sleeping to ensure that the most vulnerable continue to be accommodated. 
 
Alternative options considered 
 
The first alternative option was to continue with the approach that has been taken 
since 26 March 2020, i.e. to offer accommodation to anyone in the borough rough 
sleeping, or at risk of rough sleeping. The reason this option was not recommended 
was that local authorities have been directed by MHCLG to adopt locally appropriate 
policies, and the cost of continuing to provide emergency accommodation and welfare 
support to everyone rough sleeping, or at risk of rough sleeping is projected to cost 
over £6.8m for a single year, an unplanned and unsustainable cost to the General 
Fund without additional dedicated funding. Although new funding has been 
announced by MHCLG it has not been sufficiently detailed to allow the Council to 
continue with the current approach and given the overall size of the funding pot is 
£105m to meet the national cost, Haringey’s allocation is likely to be insufficient to 
cover the full cost. 
 
The second alternative option was to return to the approach taken prior to 26 March 
2020, i.e. to offer accommodation only to those to whom the Council owed a 
homelessness duty. The reason this option was not recommended is that this would 
mean that a number of at-risk people would not be provided with accommodation, and 
it is likely that they would be disproportionately negatively affected by sleeping rough 
in the context of the Covid-19 pandemic; additionally it is not in line with the changes 
to the Homelessness Code of Guidance. 
 
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


